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The Network has worked with Health Boards to identify CEN CAS Champions.  CAS 

Champions are individuals who are the main Health Board link for CEN CAS data.  An 

example of the benefits of the CAS Champions role would be, on the rare occasion 

that a Neonatologist or general acute paediatrician in a Board is caring for a baby who 

meets, or is predicted to continue to meet, the CEN criteria, they could contact the 

local CAS Champion who can assist by entering the child's details onto CAS.  This will 

help to save a delay in recording the child as having exceptional healthcare needs as 

not all senior paediatricians have access to the CAS system.  The Champions’ role 

will solely be around the administrative side of the process not the clinical decision 

making. 

Below is a list of the current CEN CAS Champions;  

NHS Board Name Email 

Ayrshire and Arran  Aileen Crichton aileen.crichton@aapct.scot.nhs.uk 

Dumfries and 
Galloway Sally Walton sally.walton@nhs.scot 

Forth Valley  
Roseann 
Meehan roseann.meehan@nhs.scot 

Grampian  Tracy Davis tracy.davis12@nhs.scot 

Greater Glasgow 
and Clyde Elspeth Jardine elspeth.jardine@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 

Greater Glasgow 
and Clyde Fiona Houlihan fiona.houlihan@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 

Greater Glasgow 
and Clyde 

Pamela 
McClean  Pamela.McClean@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 

Highland April Emmott April.Emmott@nhs.scot 

Lanarkshire  Katrina Bonner Katrina.Bonner@lanarkshire.scot.nhs.uk 

Lothian Gordon Linton  gordon.linton@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk 

Orkney  Penny Martin penny.martin@nhs.scot 

Tayside Lyn Willox lynn.willox@nhs.scot 

 

If you don’t see a representative listed for your Health Board, and you are 

interested in hearing more or getting involved please email the Network here.  

If you have a query regarding CAS data, contact: nss.imsrequests@nhs.scot  
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